THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS LAW. CAP. 252 AND LAWS 11 OF 1950 AND 31 OF 1951.

ORDER IN COUNCIL No. 2579

MADE UNDER SECTION 124 (a) (i).

Authority to the Council of the Municipal Corporation of Paphos to contract a loan.

A. B. WRIGHT, Governor.

Cap. 252. 11 of 1950 31 of 1951 In exercise of the powers vested in me by section 124 (a) (i) of the Municipal Corporations Law, I, the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, do hereby order as follows:—

1. The Mayor, Deputy Mayor, Councillors and Townsmen of the Municipal Corporation of Paphos (hereinafter referred to as "the Municipal Corporation") shall be at liberty to borrow from the Loan Commissioners (hereinafter referred to as "the Lender") the sum of four thousand pounds ($1_{4,000}$) at a rate of interest of four per centum (4%) per annum, subject to the following terms and conditions, that is to say :—

- (a) the sum borrowed shall be repayable by the Municipal Corporation to the Lender in seventeen equal annual instalments (comprising sinking fund and interest), the first instalment being payable one year after the date of borrowing and all subsequent instalments being payable on the corresponding date in each year following;
- (b) the Municipal Corporation shall, in each year and until final repayment of the sum borrowed, insert in the annual estimates as a charge on its revenues the sums payable as aforesaid in the year to which such estimates relate;
- (c) the sum borrowed shall be utilized by the Municipal Corporation for the improvement of the distribution system of the water supply in Ktima;
- (d) withdrawals of loan money shall be made against the certificate of the Water Engineer and the Municipal Engineer stating the progress of work and/or cost of the materials purchased and delivered.

2. For the purpose of securing the repayment of the sum under the loan, the Municipal Corporation is hereby authorized, subject to any prior mortgage thereon, to mortgage to the Lender all the rates, fees and duties now payable or hereafter to become payable to the Municipal Corporation.

Ordered this 12th day of November, 1952.

A. S. ALDRIDGE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(M.P. 745/49.)

No. 507. THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS LAW. CAP. 252 and Laws 11 of 1950 and 31 of 1951.

> ORDER IN COUNCIL No. 2580 MADE UNDER SECTION 124 (a) (i).

A. B. WRIGHT, Governor.

Whereas by Order in Council No. 2468 dated the 13th day of March, 1951, published under Notification No. 125 in Supplement No. 3 to the

Gazette of the 14th March, 1951 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Order"), authority was given to the Municipal Corporation of Paphos to contract a loan as in the said principal Order provided;

And whereas it is desirable to amend the principal Order :

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers vested in me by section Cap. 252. 124 (a) (i) of the Municipal Corporations Law, and of every other power 11 of 1950 thereunto enabling, I, the Governor, with the advice of the Executive ³¹ of 1951 Council, do hereby order as follows :--

1. Paragraph (f) of clause 1 of the principal Order is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of the words "completion of the work or the 30th June, 1952, whichever date is the earlier" (lines 6 and 7) and the substitution therefor of the words "the 1st December, 1952,".

2. Paragraph (g) and the provisos thereto of clause (g) of the principal Order are hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of the words " 30th June, 1952," wherever they occur and the substitution therefor of the words "ist December, 1952,".

3. This Order shall be read as one with the principal Order and nothing in this Order contained shall, subject to the foregoing, affect the validity of the loan contracted or agreement made under or for the purposes of the principal Order, and the principal Order as amended by this Order shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with the terms thereof.

Ordered this 12th day of November, 1952.

(M.P. 745/49.)

A. S. Aldridge, Clerk of the Executive Council.

No. 508.

THE GAME AND WILD BIRDS PROTECTION LAW. CAP. 98 AND LAW 23 OF 1950.

> ORDER IN COUNCIL No. 2581 MADE UNDER SECTION 18.

A. B. WRIGHT,

Governor.

In exercise of the powers vested in me by section 18 of the Game and Wild Birds Protection Law, I, the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Cap. 98. Council, do hereby order as follows :---

1. This Order may be cited as the Game Reserve Areas (Amendment) Gazettes: Order, 1952, and shall be read as one with the Game Reserve Areas Orders, Suppl. No.3 : 1938 to 1951 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Order") and the 4.11.1938 principal Order and this Order may together be cited as the Game Reserve 4. 9.1941 26. 8.1943 Areas Orders, 1938 to 1952. 16.11.1944

2. The Schedule to the principal Order is hereby amended by the 9.10.1947 16. 5.1951 deletion therefrom of Area No. 1 (Nicosia District) and the substitution therefor of the following area :--

"AREA NO. 1 (NICOSIA DISTRICT):

All that area the boundary of which commences at the junction of the Nicosia-Limassol and the Nicosia-Larnaca main roads (near the Melkonian Institute) and proceeds eastwards and south-eastwards along the last mentioned main road to its junction with a track 130 yards approximately south-east of milepost 6 on the said main road; thence south-westwards along the said track to the village of Yeri; thence westwards (through the said village) along the village road between the

23 of 1950